
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1301  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2022 

 

ADARSH STATION SCHEME IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

1301. DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:   

 

         Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether Lingampalli, Shankarpalli, Tandur, Udir and Vikarabad 

railway stations have been identified to be developed under Adarsh 

Station Scheme; 

 

(b) if so, the details of  developmental works that have been 

undertaken in each of the above stations since implementation of 

the scheme, station-wise; and 

 

(c)  whether there are any works yet to be completed and, if so, the 

time by which it is likely to be completed ? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)     

 

                                                               

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.  

 

 

***** 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1301 BY DR. G. RANJITH REDDY   TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 14.12.2022 REGARDING ADARSH 

STATION SCHEME IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

(a): Yes, Sir. Lingampalli, Shankarpalli, Tandur & Vikarabad Railway 

stations in Telengana and Udgir Railway station in Maharahstra have 

been identified under Adarsh station scheme.  

(b): Various passenger amenities works have been completed under 

Adarsh Station scheme at Lingampalli, Tandur, Vikarabad Railway 

Stations:  

(i) Improvement to Façade of station building 

(ii) Waiting room (with bathing facilities) for Upper class with TV 

(iii) Cloak room  

(iv) Circulating area with lighting 

(v) Earmarked Parking 

(vi) Foot Over Bridge 

(vii) Water Cooler 

(viii) Adequate lighting arrangements on platform and FOB/circulating 

are/concourse etc. 

(ix) Ramps at entry to station for Physically handicapped and Sr. 

citizens  

(x) Separate Parking for Divyang persons  

(xi) Non-slippery walkway from parking lot to station building  

(xii) A divyangjan toilet 

(xiii) Trolly Path/end pathway for inter platform movement of wheelchair 

for Divyangjan 

(xiv) Wheel chair 



Following works completed under Adarsh Station scheme at 

Shankarpalli and Udgir Railway stations:  

(i) Improvement to Façade of station building 

(ii) Waiting room (with bathing facilities) for Upper class with TV 

(iii) Circulating area with lighting 

(iv) Earmarked Parking 

(v) Pay & Use toilets in circulating area/concourse area 

(vi) High level platform 

(vii) Foot Over Bridge 

(viii) Water Cooler 

(ix) Adequate lighting arrangements on platform and FOB/circulating 

are/concourse etc. 

(x) Ramps at entry to station for Physically handicapped and Sr. 

citizens  

(xi) Separate Parking for Divyang persons  

(xii) Non-slippery walkway form parking lot to station building  

(xiii) Trolly Path/end pathway for inter platform movement of wheelchair 

for Divyangjan 

(xiv) Wheel chair 

 

(c):  All the works have been completed at these stations under the 

Adarsh Station scheme. 

 

***** 

 


